

## The City of Lee's Summit

## Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

File #: RES. NO. 16-

17

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 8/3/2016 In control: City Council - Regular Session

**On agenda:** 9/1/2016 **Final action:** 9/1/2016

Title: A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE AFFIRMATIVE ASSENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT,

MISSOURI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SHOULD ISSUE REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM REVENUES TO BE DERIVED FROM THE OPERATION OF THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR REHABILITATING THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO

ADVANCED AIR EMISSIONS CONTROLS FOR THE ATHERTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT

FACILITIES. (PWC 8-15-16)

Sponsors: Water Utilities

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Resolution, 2. Advanced Air Emissions Controls Handout, 3. Atherton Phase III Improvements

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/1/2016	1	City Council - Regular Session	adopted	Pass
8/15/2016	1	Public Works Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE AFFIRMATIVE ASSENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SHOULD ISSUE REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM REVENUES TO BE DERIVED FROM THE OPERATION OF THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR REHABILITATING THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADVANCED AIR EMISSIONS CONTROLS FOR THE ATHERTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES. (PWC 8-15-16)

## **Key Issues:**

- Little Blue Valley Sewer District is a wholesale regional utility formed and governed by its 14 Customers (mission)
- In 2010 a \$118 million Phase II Revenue Bond was approved (2040)
- Phase II included replacement of a 25-year old incinerator
- Changes in air pollution control standards (during course of Project) resulted in permit non-compliance
- Advanced controls must be completed by February 2020 (AAOC)
- Advanced controls cost is \$20 million

## **Proposed City Council Motion:**

I move for adoption of A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE AFFIRMATIVE ASSENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S

SUMMIT, MISSOURI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SHOULD ISSUE REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM REVENUES TO BE DERIVED FROM THE OPERATION OF THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR REHABILITATING THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADVANCED AIR EMISSIONS CONTROLS FOR THE ATHERTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

Jeff Shook, Assistant Director Little Blue Valley Sewer District Greg Beottcher, Director Little Blue Valley Sewer District Jeff Thorn, Assistant Director Lee's Summit Water Utilities

Staff Recommendation: STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE AFFIRMATIVE ASSENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SHOULD ISSUE REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM REVENUES TO BE DERIVED FROM THE OPERATION OF THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR REHABILITATING THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADVANCED AIR EMISSIONS CONTROLS FOR THE ATHERTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.

Committee Recommendation: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE AFFIRMATIVE ASSENT OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI ON THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SHOULD ISSUE REVENUE BONDS PAYABLE FROM REVENUES TO BE DERIVED FROM THE OPERATION OF THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER SYSTEM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$20,000,000 FOR THE PURPOSE OF IMPROVING, EXTENDING OR REHABILITATING THE LITTLE BLUE VALLEY SEWER DISTRICT SYSTEM INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO ADVANCED AIR EMISSIONS CONTROLS FOR THE ATHERTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITIES.